

No. 17-10407

In the
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

GLENN GUILLORY,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

No. 14-cr-00607-PJH-3
The Honorable Phyllis J. Hamilton

APPELLANT’S REPLY

Jarod M. Bona
Aaron R. Gott
BONA LAW PC
4275 Executive Square, Suite 200
La Jolla, CA 92037
858-964-4589

Counsel for Appellant
Glenn Guillory

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Trial Revolved Around Rounds	3
A. The Legal Significance of Rounds	5
B. The Evidence Revolved Around Rounds	9
C. The Government’s Argument Revolved Around Rounds	15
D. The Verdict Was Based on Rounds	16
II. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel	19
A. <i>De Novo</i> Review Is an Adequate Remedy for Ineffective Assistance.....	20
B. Plain Error	23
III. The Motion <i>in Limine</i>	25
B. The Motion <i>in Limine</i> Arguments, Order, and Enforcement.....	26
B. The Exclusion Was Preserved for Appeal.....	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chess v. Dovey</i> , 790 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2015).....	20, 21, 22
<i>In re Citric Acid Litig.</i> , 191 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hartford Accident & Indem. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 846 F.2d 377 (7th Cir. 1988).....	5, 7
<i>Inv. Serv. Co. v. Allied Equities Corp.</i> , 519 F.2d 508 (9th Cir. 1975).....	21
<i>Lin v. Ashcroft</i> , 377 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Mohammed v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2005).....	20, 22
<i>Obsidian Fin. Grp., LLC v. Cox</i> , 740 F.3d 1284 (9th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Ortiz v. INS</i> , 179 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>United States v. Guthrie</i> , 17 F.3d 397 (9th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>United States v. Katakis</i> , 800 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010).....	25
<i>United States v. Nevils</i> , 598 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8, 9

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 27(a)(3) 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 51 21

Fed. R. Evid 103..... 26, 28

Fed. R. Evid. 103(a)(2)..... 28

Fed. R. Evid. 103(b) 28
